

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, et al.,

Defendants.

MDL No. 2262

Master File No. 1:11-md-2262-NRB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 11-cv-5450

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Efficient Enforcers as to Transactions with Panel Bank Subsidiaries or Affiliates.....	1
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Efficient Enforcers as to Instruments Merely Sold by Panel Banks.....	4
III. <i>Illinois Brick</i> Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on Instruments Purchased From a Panel Bank Affiliate or Subsidiary.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arandell Corp. v. CenterPoint Energy Servs.</i> , No. 16-17099, 2018 WL 3716026 (9th Cir. Aug. 6, 2018)	2
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>In re Commodity Exch. Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	2
<i>Del. Valley Surgical Supply, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	6
<i>Korova Milk Bar of White Plains, Inc. v. PRE Props., LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3327(ER), 2013 WL 417406 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2013)	1
<i>Leider v. Ralfe</i> , No. 01 Civ. 3137 (HB), 2003 WL 22339305 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2003)	6
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig. (LIBOR V)</i> , 2015 WL 6696407 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2015).....	4, 5
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig. (LIBOR VI)</i> , 2016 WL 7378980 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 532465 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2017).....1, 2

Merced Irrigation Dist. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
220 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....3

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)5

Royal Printing Co. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
621 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1980)6

Simon v. KeySpan Corp.,
694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG,
277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....3

Torres v. Zegarelli,
173 F. App'x 67 (2d Cir. Mar. 22, 2006).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law* ¶ 346f (3d ed. 2007)6
